504159376 12/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4206051

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	10/25/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRETEX CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.,		
Street Address:	311 LOWELL AVENUE		
City:	ELK RIVER		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55330		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8689502

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2148558000

Email: chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: CHRIS R. ANDERSEN

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600
Address Line 2: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11502458	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRIS ANDERSEN		
SIGNATURE:	/chris andersen/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2016	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of ABL IP Security Agreement Cretex#page1.tif source=Release of ABL IP Security Agreement Cretex#page2.tif source=Release of ABL IP Security Agreement Cretex#page3.tif source=Release of ABL IP Security Agreement Cretex#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040810 FRAME: 0417

504159376

source=Release of ABL IP Security Agreement Cretex#page5.tif source=Release of ABL IP Security Agreement Cretex#page6.tif

RELEASE OF ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of October 25, 2016, by Bank of America, N.A., a United States banking association, in its capacity as collateral agent (together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of Cretex Concrete Products, Inc., an Iowa corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the IP Security Agreement.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain (i) ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2015, among LSF9 Concrete Ltd., LSF9 Concrete Holdings Ltd., and Stardust Finance Holdings, Inc., the other loan parties party thereto, the lenders party thereto, Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, and the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); (ii) ABL Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2015, by LSF9 Concrete Ltd., LSF9 Concrete Holdings Ltd., Stardust Finance Holdings, Inc., the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or replaced from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"); and (iii) ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2015, by the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or replaced from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent for its benefit and the benefit of various other financial institutions, a security interest in the intellectual property set forth on Schedules 1, 2, and 3 hereto (the "IP") and the goodwill of the business symbolized by such IP, and the registrations and applications therefor (together with the IP, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 1, 2015 at Reel 036741 and Frame 0913 for patents; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release, and the Collateral Agent is willing to release its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent does hereby terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement to the IP Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such IP Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the IP Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be

deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Laura Parrish

Title: Vice President

PATENTS

United States Patents:

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Expiration Date
Cretex Concrete Products, Inc.	Preformed duct system	8,689,502	N/A

COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARKS

None.

SCHEDULE 3

PATENT LICENSES

None.

PATENT REEL: 040810 FRAME: 0424

RECORDED: 12/30/2016